

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	24-0123 Version: 1	Name:				
Туре:	Grant Award Amendment	Status:	Approved			
File created:	1/31/2024	In control:	Finance Committee			
On agenda:	2/27/2024	Final action:	2/27/2024			
Title:	PROPOSED GRANT AWARD AMENDMENT					
	Department: Department of Planning and Development					
	Grantee: Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves")					
	Grantor: The Illinois Department of Natural Resources ("IDNR"), Springfield, Illinois					
	Request: Authorization to extend grant agreement.					
	Purpose: To improve approximately three (3) miles of trail and enhance ADA access at two (2) trailhead parking lots at Tinley Creek Trail, located in Oak Forest, Illinois in the southwestern part of Cook County, Illinois.					
	Supplemental Grant Amount: N/A					
	Grant Period: 4/5/2022 - 3/31/2024					
	Extension Period: 4/1/2024 - 5/2/2025					
	Fiscal Impact: Original - Local match not to exceed \$514,000.00; total estimated project cost: \$714,000.00 (\$595,000.00 plus 20% contingency). There is no additional cost associated with the extension.					
	Accounts: Land Improvement 51010.560019 and 51029.560019					
	Date of Previous Board Authorization for Grant: 4/5/2022 (Board Item No. 22-0188)					
	Previous Grant Amount: \$200,000.00 Concurrences: The Chief Financial Officer has approved this item. Final grant amendment is subject to legal review and approval.					
	District(s): 6					
	Summary: The Tinley Creek Trail Repair Project is currently 50% completed with culverts and new storm sewers installed and patching completed in preparation for asphalt surfacing scheduled to take place in spring 2024. As asphalt paving is a weather-dependent activity, the Forest Preserves requested and received an extension from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources. The new end date is May 2, 2025.					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:	EILEEN FIGEL, Interim General Superintendent					
Code sections:						
Attachments:						

### File #: 24-0123, Version: 1

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/27/2024	1	FPD Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

## PROPOSED GRANT AWARD AMENDMENT

**Department:** Department of Planning and Development

Grantee: Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves")

Grantor: The Illinois Department of Natural Resources ("IDNR"), Springfield, Illinois

**Request:** Authorization to extend grant agreement.

**Purpose:** To improve approximately three (3) miles of trail and enhance ADA access at two (2) trailhead parking lots at Tinley Creek Trail, located in Oak Forest, Illinois in the southwestern part of Cook County, Illinois.

## Supplemental Grant Amount: N/A

Grant Period: 4/5/2022 - 3/31/2024

**Extension Period:** 4/1/2024 - 5/2/2025

**Fiscal Impact:** Original - Local match not to exceed \$514,000.00; total estimated project cost: \$714,000.00 (\$595,000.00 plus 20% contingency). There is no additional cost associated with the extension.

Accounts: Land Improvement 51010.560019 and 51029.560019

Date of Previous Board Authorization for Grant: 4/5/2022 (Board Item No. 22-0188)

Previous Grant Amount: \$200,000.00

**Concurrences:** The Chief Financial Officer has approved this item. Final grant amendment is subject to legal review and approval.

### **District(s)**: 6

**Summary:** The Tinley Creek Trail Repair Project is currently 50% completed with culverts and new storm sewers installed and patching completed in preparation for asphalt surfacing scheduled to take place in spring 2024. As asphalt paving is a weather-dependent activity, the Forest Preserves requested and received an extension from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources. The new end date is May 2, 2025.